
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
14 July 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, on Monday, 24th July, 2023 commencing at 
7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 17 April 2023 
 

6. Presentation by Borough Council Property Fund Manager  
 

Verbal Report 

 Matters for Recommendation to Council 
 

7. Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 

15 - 40 

 This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

8. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report 2022/23  
 

41 - 66 

 The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken during 
April to June of the current financial year.  The treasury management outturn 
position for 2022/23 is also included in this report. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

9. Risk Management  
 

67 - 86 

 An update on the risk management process and the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

10. Annual Governance Statement  
 

87 - 94 

 This report presents the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 
March 2023 for Members’ endorsement.  The Annual Governance Statement is 
signed by both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and 
accompanies the Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


11. Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and Progress Update on the 
audit of Accounts  

 

95 - 106 

 This report presents an unaudited set of Accounts for 2022/23 in the format 
specified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom. 
 
Due to its size the Statement of Accounts Booklet (Annex 1) will be published as a 
supplement 
 

12. Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 

107 - 114 

 This report informs Members of the findings of the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the Internal Audit function for the year 2022/23. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

13. Opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the Framework of 
Governance, Risk Management and Control; Annual Internal 
Audit Report and Annual Counter Fraud Report 2022/23  

 

115 - 146 

 This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the 
Council’s framework for governance, risk management and control, together with 
the Internal Audit work completed during 2022/23 to support that opinion. In 
addition, the report also informs Members on the work of the Counter Fraud 
function in 2022/23. 
 

14. Grant Thornton Audit Progress report and Sector Update  
 

147 - 168 

 A progress report and update on emerging national issues and developments from 
our external auditor, Grant Thornton. 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

169 - 170 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

171 - 172 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

17. Urgent Items  
 

173 - 174 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair) 
Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr J Clokey 

Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr M A J Hood 
 

Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr R V Roud 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a differen
[...]
onday, 17th April, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chair), Cllr N Foyle (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes and                        
Cllr H S Rogers (substitute member). 
 

Virtual: Councillors R P Betts, M A Coffin and W E Palmer participated via 
MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the 
Chairman in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J R S Lark.  
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 23/11    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of a substitute Member was recorded as set out below:  
 

 Cllr Rogers substituting for Cllr Lark 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

AU 23/12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 23/13    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 16 January 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

AU 23/14    AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee aimed to inform the 
Council of the means by which the Committee had provided independent 
assurance to those charged with governance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of financial reporting and annual governance processes. The 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 April 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2022/23 and concluded that the required assurance, as defined in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Guidance, had been provided by the Audit Committee to those charged 
with governance.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.  
 
*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 23/15    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since 
the last iteration with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as 
‘RED’ be noted. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 23/16    INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR TONBRIDGE 
AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 2022/23  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation contributed 
towards the effective two-way communication between Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council’s external auditors and the Audit Committee, as 
‘those charged with governance’ in respect of the audit of the financial 
statements. 
 
During discussion, reassurance was provided that procedures were in 
place to identify fraudulent Covid business support claims.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the responses to the questions set out at Annex 1 of 
the report, be endorsed. 
 

AU 23/17    INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive presented the Internal Audit 
Charter for Member consideration and approval. It was noted that the 
Charter had been reviewed against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and continued to meet the requirements of a formal 
Charter.  

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 April 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

It was further noted that an amendment had been made in respect of 
authority to reflect the person fulfilling the role of Chief Audit Executive 
as this was no longer the Audit and Assurance Manager but the Head of 
Internal Audit for Kent County Council.   
 
It was reported that the Management Team had approved the Charter 
on 21 March 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter, as attached at Annex 1 to 
the report, be approved. 
 

AU 23/18    INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN 2023/24  
 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive presented the Internal Audit and 
Fraud Plan for 2023/24 which had been developed using a risk-based 
approach to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity 
consistent with the organisation’s goals. Significant risk areas and 
priorities had been identified through a risk assessment which included 
reviews of the Strategic and Service Risk Registers, analysis of the 
wider environment, use of organisational knowledge and discussions 
with Directors both individually and collectively as part of Management 
Teams. The Plan had been reviewed and endorsed by the Management 
Team.  
 
During discussion, Members welcomed the inclusion of the Local Plan 
and S.106 agreements in the 2023/24 Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 2023/24, as set 
out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 23/19    TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and the return achieved for the first 
eleven months of the financial year 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/20    INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with an update on the work of both the Internal 
Audit function and the Counter Fraud function against the Annual 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for 2022/23.  The Council’s 
activities in preventing and detecting fraud and corruption in 2022/23 to 
quarter 3 were detailed in the report. 
 

Page 13



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 April 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

Progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan was currently on target 
and all outstanding audits had scheduled completion dates before the 
presentation of the Annual report to the Committee in July 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/21    GRANT THORNTON 2022/23 AUDIT PLAN  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced the 
2022/23 Audit Plan received from the external auditors in respect of the 
audit of the Council’s financial statements which was presented by Ms 
Sophia Brown, Key Audit Manager, Grant Thornton. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/22    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Members of the Committee requested that their appreciation to the Chief 
Financial Officer, Neil Lawley, be recorded. 
 

AU 23/23    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AU 23/24    INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial of business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members as to the nature and volume of liability and property damage 
insurance claims submitted for the year ended 31 March 2023.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.21 pm 
 
 

Page 14



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  24 July 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24 July 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Central Services 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 

Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Local Code of Corporate Governance was last reviewed by this Committee in 

July 2022. At that time the Code required a number of material amendments due 

to a number of activities that had taken place which had consequences for the 

Local Code, including: 

The LGA Peer Review Challenge 2022; 

Changes to executive governance arrangements; 

Adoption of a new Kent Code of Conduct for Councillors; and 

An internal audit of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

1.1.2 The proposed amendments to the Code at this time are all relatively minor in 

nature, with no significant activities having taken place since July 2022 that impact 

upon our corporate governance arrangements. 

1.1.3 A revised Code is attached as Annex 1. Changes to the code are shown as 

tracked changes. The principal amendment relates to the introduction of the new 

Corporate Strategy for 2023-25, that strategy having been submitted to Full 

Council earlier this month for final approval.  All other changes are minor updates 

to the Code. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 Whilst there is no legal requirement for Councils to develop a Local Code of 

Corporate Governance, such a Code provides a public document that 

demonstrates how the Council ensures it operates in a proper way and in 

accordance with the law. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  24 July 2023  

 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 There are no financial and value for money considerations arising from the Code. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 Adoption of a Local Code of Corporate Governance is seen as good practice in 

that it demonstrates how the Council ensures it operates in a proper way and in 

accordance with the law and as such is subject to annual review to ensure it 

remains fit for purpose.  Not to do so may attract unwelcome criticism. 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.6 Recommendations 

1.6.1 Members are asked to approve the amendments to the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance set out at Annex 1 and commend it to Council for adoption. 

Background papers: contact: Joy Ukadike 

CIPFA/SOLACE – “De
[...]
nd met 

Such arrangements are subject to public 
reports to each authority in the partnership. 
The Contracts Procedure Rules also ensure 
that standard contract terms are imposed 
ensuring proper accountability. 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit - Part 1 Public  24 July 2023 

  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

24 July 2023 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022/23 

The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 

during April to June of the current financial year.  The treasury management 

outturn position for 2022/23 is also included in this report. 
 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that members be updated 

on treasury management activities at least quarterly. This report, therefore, 

ensures this Council is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code. 

1.1.2 Following the Treasury Management training provided to Members in June 2023 

the Chairman expressed an interest to invite our externally managed funds to 

present to the Committee.   

1.1.3 Kelly Watson, Head of Local Government Relationships from CCLA will be in 

attendance at the beginning of the meeting to present the LAPF Portfolio which 

will include the fund performance and the sustainable investment outcomes.    

1.2 Economic Background 

1.2.1 CPI inflation remained at 8.7% in May (consensus 8.4%), however core CPI 

inflation, which excludes volatile goods and services such as the food and fuel 

prices, rose again from 6.8% to a new 31-year high of 7.1%   The rise in core 

inflation built on the leap from 6.2% in March to 6.8% and means it is accelerating 

in the UK while it is slowing in the US and the Euro-zone (both fell to 5.3%).  A 

[...]


above budget to the end of June.  

1.4.24 Since inception the Council has received dividends of £298,350 from its multi-

asset diversified income funds, which represents an annualised return of 4.0% 

1.4.25 As at 30 June, the value of multi asset diversified income funds stood at £3.655m 

compared to the initial capital investment of £4.250m.  Capital values are 

expected to recover over the medium term.   

1.5 Compliance with the Annual Investment Strategy 

1.5.1 Throughout April to June 2023, all the requirements contained in the 2023/24 

Annual Investment Strategy intended to limit the Council's exposure to investment 

risks (minimum sovereign and counterparty credit rating; durational limits; 

exposure limits in respect of counterparties, groups of related counterparty and 

sovereigns; and specified and non-specified investment limits) have been 

complied with.  No borrowing was undertaken during April, May or June 2023. 

1.5.2 The Council has also operated within the treasury limits and prudential indicators 

set out in the Annual Investment Strategy.  The 2023/24 Prudential and Treasury 

Page 46



 7  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  24 July 2023  

 

Indicators will be included for review as part of the treasury management report to 

the September 2023 meeting of Audit Committee.  

1.6 2022/23 Treasury Management Outturn 

1.6.1 A detailed report covering treasury management activity for the last financial year 
was submitted to Cabinet on 6 June 2023 as an annex to the Revenue and 
Capital Outturn report for 2022/23.  That annex is replicated in full and provided at 
[Annex 4] to this report.  The role of this Committee is to act as scrutineer on 
behalf of full Council. 

1.6.2 A summary of the investment performance included in Annex 4 is as follows: 

 

1.6.3 The combined performance of the Authority’s investments exceeded the revised 

estimate by £812,755, and £1.367m when compared to the 2022/23 original 

estimates.  The increase in in
[...]
ng managed as at the time of writing is 

appended at [Annex 1]. 

1.3.2 Management team have taken the decision to split the previous risk of Corporate 

Plan and Savings and Transformation Strategy (STS) following the publication of 

the Corporate Plan at Council on the 11th July.  By itself, the Corporate Strategy is 

an amber risk and not red as previously categorised when combined with the 

STS. 

1.3.3 The risks categorised as RED at the time of the April meeting is given below and 

remains the case. 

1) Financial position/budget deficit  

2) Economic Stability 

3) Savings and Transformation Strategy 

4) Local Plan 

5) Organisational Development including recruitment and retention/skills mix 

6) Homes for Ukraine Scheme 

7) Implementation of the Agile software system  

1.3.4 Since April following the elections one further risk has been escalated to a red risk 

being 

Page 68



 3  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  24 July 2023  

 

8) Political factors including stability of political leadership and decision 

making 

1.3.5 Members are asked to note the updates in red font since the last iteration of the 

Register. 

1.3.6 Following the recommendation on the Auditor’s Annual Report made in January 

2023 minute AU23/4 refers, a direction of travel on the risk scoring has been 

included on the annex.  

Direction of Travel key: 
 

Downward or positive movement 

              No change in movement 

Upward or negative movement 

 

1.3.7 There have been changes in scoring in respect of the following areas of the 

register 

 Corporate Plan - showing a downward / reduction in scoring 

 Political factors including stability of political leadership and decision making, 

due to the recent elections and party breakdown Management Team feel there 

is a higher risk of change and have therefore increased the scoring 

appropriately 

No other scores have been changed.  

1.4 Ongoing Risks and Risks Identified by Service Management Teams and 

Manageme
[...]
YEAR 2022/23 

This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on 

the Council’s framework for governance, risk management and control, 

together with the Internal Audit work completed during 2022/23 to support 

that opinion. In addition, the report also informs Members on the work of the 

Counter Fraud function in 2022/23. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to undertake an 

adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of 

internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 

control. Proper practice is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note to the PSIAS. 

1.1.2 The PSIAS requires Internal Audit to report periodically to senior management 

and the board on the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority, responsibility and 

performance relative to its plan. The PSIAS also requires the Chief Audit 

Executive to deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used 

by the organisation to inform its governance statement. The annual internal audit 

opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 

1.2 Opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the Internal Control Environment 

Purpose of the framework of governance, risk management and control 

1.2.1 The framework of governance, risk management and control is based on an on-

going process to identify, evaluate and manage the risks to the Council in the 

achievement of its objectives. It is a management responsibility to establish, 

Page 115

Agenda Item 13



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  24 July 2023  

 

maintain and ensure compliance with the framework of governance, risk 

management and control. 

1.2.2 The framework of governance, risk management and control should: 

 Set out
[...]
e 169

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 171

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 173

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	7 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Annex 1 - Revised Code (with tracked changes)

	8 Treasury Management Update and Annual Report 2022/23
	Annex 1 Investment summary 30 June 2023
	Investment Summary

	Annex 2 Lending list 30 June 2023
	Lending List

	Annex 3 Benchmarking March 2023
	Annex 4 Treasury Management Annual Report
	Annex 5 Finance & Transformation Outturn 2022-23
	Treasury Mgt Inc & Exp


	9 Risk Management
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	10 Annual Governance Statement
	Annex 1 - Statement

	11 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and Progress Update on the audit of Accounts
	Annex 1 - Statement of Accounts Booklet
	Annex 2 Overview of Statement of Accounts
	Annex 3 Declaration

	12 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Annex 1 - Summary of Measures

	13 Opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control; Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Counter Fraud Report 2022/23
	Annex 1 - Internal Audit Assurance and Consultancy Reviews
	Annex 2 - Internal Audit and Fraud Key Performance Indicators
	Annex 3 - Internal Audit and Improvement Action Plan
	Annex 4 - National Fraud Initiatives - March

	14 Grant Thornton Audit Progress report and Sector Update
	Annex 1 - Progress report and sector upda

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 24th July, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr R I B Cannon (Chair), Cllr M R Rhodes (Vice-Chair),                      
Cllr J Clokey, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr M A J Hood and Cllr K Barton 
(substitute member). 
 

Virtual: Councillors M A Coffin, W E Palmer and K B Tanner participated via 
MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the 
Chairman in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor B A Parry.  
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 23/25    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of a substitute Member was recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Barton substituting for Cllr Parry  
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

AU 23/26    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 23/27    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 17 April 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

AU 23/28    PRESENTATION BY BOROUGH COUNCIL PROPERTY FUND 
MANAGER  
 
Members received a presentation from the Head of Local Government 
Relationships for CCLA.  CCLA was a commercial private limited 
company and its clients were owners indirectly through their 
investments. Particular reference was made to their Better World report, 
sustainable investment outcomes and the Local Authorities Property 
Fund.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 July 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

AU 23/29    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Central 
Services informed Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance.   
 
The Local Code was last reviewed in July 2022 and at the time required 
a number of material amendments due to a number of activities that had 
taken place which had consequences for the Local Code, including the 
LGA Peer Review Challenge 2022, changes to the executive 
governance arrangements, the adoption of a new Kent Code of Conduct 
for Councillors and an internal audit of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance.  
 
The proposed changes to the Local Code were relatively minor in 
nature, with no significant activities having taken place since July 2022 
that impacted the Council’s corporate governance arrangements.  The 
revised Code was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  
 
In response to Members, section 3.2 of the Local Code would be 
reviewed to incorporate a reference to the Climate Change action plan 
for 2023-24. 
 
Members recognised their role as a Committee in sections 6.1, 6.3 and 
6.4 of the Local Code.   
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the amendments to the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved 
and commended to Council for adoption. 
 
*Referred to Council 
 

AU 23/30    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/23  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to June 
of the current financial year. The treasury management outturn position 
for 2022/23 was also set out.  
 
The report provided an assessment of the current economic situation 
and interest rate forecasts together with a commentary on investments 
derived from cash flow surpluses, core cash balances and other long 
term cash balances.  A full list of investments held on 30 June 2023 was 
set out in Annex 1 to the report.  Member’s attention was drawn to the 
Revenue and Capital Outturn report for 2022/23 as set out at Annex 4 
which provided a summary of the investment performance. The 
combined performance of the Authority’s investments exceeded the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 July 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

revised estimate by £812,755, and £1.367m when compared to the 
2022/23 original estimates mainly due to the level and speed at which 
Bank Rate had risen throughout 2022/23. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the following be commended to Council:  
 
(1)  the action taken in respect of treasury management activity for 

April to June 2023 be endorsed;  
 
(2)  the 2022/23 outturn position be noted; and 
 
(3) the Audit Committee’s appreciation of the work undertaken by 

officers in Treasury Management, be noted. 
 
*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 23/31    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Following the publication of the Corporate Plan, the decision had been 
taken to split the previous risk of Corporate Plan and Savings and 
Transformation Strategy (STS).  By itself, the Corporate Strategy was an 
amber risk and not red as previously categorised when combined with 
the STS.  There were no changes to those risks categorised as red at 
the time of the last meeting, but Members noted, that following the 
outcome of the local elections in May, the risk titled ‘Political factors 
including stability of political leadership and decision making’ had been 
escalated to red. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the updates to the Strategic Risk Register 
since the last iteration, with particular emphasis on those risks 
categorised as RED, be noted. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 23/32    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team presented the Annual Governance 
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2023 which was required to be 
certified by both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to 
accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2022/23.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared by way of a self-
assessment questionnaire and supporting evidence to demonstrate that 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 July 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

there was a sound system of corporate governance in place throughout 
the organisation.  
 
Members attention was brought to the responsibility of the Audit 
Committee to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and associated control environment.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 
31 March 2023, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed. 
 

AU 23/33    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 AND PROGRESS UPDATE 
ON THE AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an 
unaudited set of Accounts for 2022/23 in the format specified by the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.  
Attention was drawn to the Statement of Accounts at Annex 1 which had 
been circulated separately. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the unaudited set of Accounts for 2022/23 be noted and endorsed;  
 
(2)  the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 

Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at Annex 
3 to the report, be noted;  

 
(3) the progress update on the audit of Accounts for 2022/23, be 

noted; and 
 
(4)  the Committee’s appreciation of the work undertaken by officers to 

ensure the submission of the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 by 
the deadline of 31 May 2023, be noted. 

 
AU 23/34    REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive informed the committee of the 
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function for the year 2022/23. Members were advised that the 
Management Team had considered the outcome of the review and 
concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function in place for the year 2022/23 was Good.  
 
RESOLVED: That on the basis of the findings of the review, the opinion 
that the effectiveness of Internal Audit function for the year 2022/23 was 
Good be endorsed. 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24 July 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 23/35    OPINION OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON THE 
FRAMEWORK OF GOVERNANCE, RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
CONTROL; ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND ANNUAL 
COUNTER FRAUD REPORT 2022/23  
 
The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Audit 
Executive on the Council’s framework for governance, risk management 
and control together with the Internal Audit work completed during 
2022/23 to support that opinion. The report also informed the Committee 
of the work carried out by the Counter Fraud function in 2022/23.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/36    GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced a 
progress report on the audit of the 2022/23 accounts and update on 
emerging national issues and developments from the external auditor 
Grant Thornton.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/37    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 


